
RESOLUTION # 2011- 47 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AWARDING 

CONTRACT NO. C11-12, 2011 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT, 
TO MCK SERVICES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $529,507.60 AND AUTHORIZING 

STAFF TO NEGOTIATE A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF  
SPEED HUMPS IN THE 800 AND 900 BLOCK OF CARMEL STREET AND THE 950 

BLOCK OF ORDWAY 
 

WHEREAS, Albany voters passed Measure F-2006 which provided funding for pavement 
rehabilitation, maintenance and repair, and the construction of drainage improvements; and, 

  
WHEREAS, on July 18, 2011, the Council approved Resolution No. 2011-41 approving 
plans, finding project to be categorically exempt under CEQA; and 
 
WHEREAS, on August 25th four bids were received for this project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Engineer, in a written report has advised this Council that the lowest 
responsive, responsible bid for this project, including all additive alternate bid schedules 
was submitted by MCK Services, Inc. in the total amount of $529,507.60; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2011 Pavement Rehabilitation Project, including all additive bid 
schedules, provides for the rehabilitation of pavement together with the adjustment of 
utility frames and covers and the construction of accessibility ramps on the following 
streets:  

1. San Gabriel Avenue from Portland Avenue to Brighton Avenue 
2. Santa Fe Avenue from Solano Avenue to Washington Avenue 
3. Peralta Avenue from Sonoma Avenue to Marin Avenue, and 
4. Peralta Avenue from Solano Avenue to Marin Avenue; and 
 

WHEREAS, The Traffic and Safety Commission has previously processed applications 
and approved of the installation of speed humps in the 900 and 800 blocks of Carmel 
Avenue and in the 950 block Ordway Street.  
 
WHEREAS, the City Engineer has advised that the estimated cost for the speed hump 
project is $32,000; and   
 
WHEREAS, staff recommends that the speed humps be constructed with the 2011 
Pavement Rehabilitation Project in order to minimize public inconvenience and to take 
advantage of the economy of scale that will result from combining the two projects. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE 
that:  

 
1. The bid submitted by MCK Services, Inc. for the 2011 Pavement Rehabilitation 

Project, Contract No. C11-12 is determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible 
bid submitted for this project. 



 
2. The Contract for the 2011 Pavement Rehabilitation Project, Contract No. 11-12, 

including all alternate additive bid schedules, is hereby awarded to MCK Services, Inc. 
in the total amount of $529,507.60. 

 
3. Staff is authorized to negotiate a change order with MCK Services, Inc. for the 

construction of speed humps in the 800 and 900 Blocks of Carmel Avenue and for the 
950 block of Ordway for an amount not to exceed $32,000. 

 

 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
Farid Javendal, Mayor 

 


